)

)

)

)

## - BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

\_\_\_\_\_

In the Matter of the Stock Sale Transaction Involving Teligent, Inc. and Transfer of Control of Teligent Services Inc.

## DOCKET NO. 04-2248-01

ORDER AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF CONTROL

ISSUED: October 25, 2004

By The Commission:

By letter submitted July 19, 2004, Teligent, Inc. (Teligent), requested that the Commission approve a change in control of Teligent Services Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary and a Utah certificated telecommunications provider. The change in control was consummated by Aspen Partners – Series A, a series of Aspen Capital Partners. LP, an original Teligent shareholder increasing its ownership of Teligent from approximately 22 % to 97%. By Memorandum submitted October 18, 2004, the Division of Public Utilities recommended that the Commission approve the proposed change in control.

The Commission concludes that it may follow Rule 110 in this docket. Pursuant to that Rule, the Commission may enter an Order, without hearing. The Order issued herein will be

tentative for a 20 day period. The Commission approves the change in control of Teligent Services, Inc.; no detriment has been shown and likely benefit has been established.

## <u>ORDER</u>

## NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that:

1. The transfer of control of Teligent Services Inc. is approved.

2. This Order is issued pursuant to Rule 110 and shall be effective 20 days from the issuance date. Any person may file a protest to this Order prior to its effective date and the Commission shall suspend the effectiveness of this

Docket No. 04-2248-01 - Order Authorizing Transfer of Control of Teligent (Issued: 10/25/2004) - Transfer of Control

Order, pending further proceedings, upon the filing of a meritorious protest. Absent the filing of any meritorious protest

during that 20 day period, the Order shall automatically become effective without further action.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 25<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2004.

/s/ Ric Campbell, Chairman

/s/ Constance B. White, Commissioner

/s/ Ted Boyer, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Julie Orchard Commission Secretary

GW#40988